

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 24-331

SCA EFiled: Oct 28 2024
03:59PM EDT
Transaction ID 74886503

RONALD J. HOPKINS, II,
RACHEL L. ABRAMS HOPKINS,
SARAH A. ABRAMS, and
LANGHORNE ABRAMS,

Respondents Below, Petitioners,

v.

MARY C. SUTPHIN,

Petitioner Below, Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RALEIGH COUNTY,
WEST VIRGINIA – CIVIL ACTION NO. 17-C-591 AND
THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF
WEST VIRGINIA – NO. 22-ICA-201

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Joseph L. Caltrider
WVSB #6870
Liana L. Stinson
WVSB #13968
BOWLES RICE LLP
Post Office Drawer 1419
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25402-1419
(304) 264-4214
jcaltrider@bowlerice.com
lstinson@bowlesrice.com

Counsel for Respondent
Mary C. Sutphin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE RESPONDENT’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 1

III. THE PETITIONERS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS 4

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S PARTIAL DISMISSAL ORDER 8

V. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS’ MEMORANDUM DECISION 10

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REVERSED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULE 12(b)(6) DISMISSAL OF THE RESPONDENT’S CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM AGAINST THE PETITIONER TO ALLOW DEVELOPMENT OF THE RECORD THROUGH DISCOVERY 14

A. The Petitioner Can Be Guilty Of Civil Conspiracy Under West Virginia Law Even If He Did Not Owe A Direct Legal Duty To The Respondent 14

B. The Petitioner Owes Fiduciary Duties To The Respondent As The General Manager Of Her Car Dealership Given His Close Familial Relationship With The Officers And Directors Of The Dealership 17

C. The Petitioner Can Certainly Be Guilty Of Conspiring With His Immediate Family Members To Deprive The Respondent Of Any Benefit From Her Car Dealership In Violation Of Their Fiduciary Duties. 19

D. The Respondent’s Second Amended Complaint States A Claim For Civil Conspiracy Against The Petitioner Under Proper Application Of The Rule 12(b)(6) Standard. 22

II. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REVERSED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULE 12(b)(6) DISMISSAL OF THE RESPONDENT’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THE PETITIONERS TO ALLOW DEVELOPMENT OF THE RECORD THROUGH DISCOVERY 24

A.	West Virginia Law Not Only Permits, But Actually Requires, The Respondent To Assert Her Claims For Conversion, Negligence, Unjust Enrichment, And Constructive Trust Along With Her Claims For Violation of Statute, Oppressive Conduct, Breach of Fiduciary Duties, and Corporate Waste As Part Of Her Second Amended Complaint Against The Petitioners	25
B.	Multiple West Virginia Cases Recognize That An Individual Shareholder May Assert Multiple Causes Of Action To Recover Damages From Individual Corporate Officers And Directors Under Both Statutory And Common Law Theories.	29
C.	The Respondent’s Second Amended Complaint States Common Law Claims Against the Petitioners Under Proper Application Of The Rule 12(b)(6) Standard.	33
III.	THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE RESPONDENT’S APPEAL BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DISMISSAL ORDER APPROXIMATED A FINAL ORDER IN ITS NATURE AND EFFECT.	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 503 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Arnold Agency v. W. Virginia Lottery Comm'n</i> , 206 W. Va. 583, 526 S.E.2d 814 (1999).....	26
<i>Avon Hill Farms, Inc. v. Keesecker</i> , No. 13-0977, 2014 WL 2682036 (W. Va. June 13, 2014).....	31, 33
<i>Barefoot v. Sundale Nursing Home</i> , 193 W. Va. 475, 457 S.E.2d 152 (1995).....	28
<i>Belcher v. Greer</i> , 181 W. Va. 196, 382 S.E.2d 33 (1989).....	36
<i>Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co. Inc.</i> , 160 W. Va. 530, 236 S.E.2d 207 (1977).....	24
<i>Chounis v. Laing</i> , 125 W. Va. 275, 275, 23 S.E.2d 628, 628 (1942).....	31
<i>Collia v. McJunkin</i> , 178 W. Va. 158, 358 S.E.2d 242 (1987).....	37
<i>Cook v. Heck’s Inc.</i> , 176 W. Va. 368, 342 S.E.2d 453 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Council for Educ. Travel United States of Am., Inc. v. M.S.</i> , No. 22-928, 2024 WL 1577448, at *2 (W. Va. Apr. 11, 2024).....	27
<i>Crosby v. Beam</i> , 47 Ohio St.3d 105, 548 N.E.2d 217 (Oh. 1989)	33
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Dev., Inc.</i> , 239 W. Va. 549, 803 S.E.2d 519 (2017).....	14, 26
<i>Dan’s Car World, LLC v. Delaney</i> , 2022 WL 1055447 at 7 (W. Va. 2022)	32
<i>Dixon v. American Industrial Leasing Co.</i> , 162 W. Va. 832, 253 S.E.2d 150 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Dodrill v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 201 W. Va. 1, 491 S.E.2d 1 (1996).....	28

<i>Dowling v. Narragansett Cap. Corp.</i> , 735 F.Supp. 1105, 1113–14 (D.R.I. 1990).....	33
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gable v. Gable</i> , 245 W. Va. 213, 858 S.E.2d 838 (2021).....	12, 24, 37, 39
<i>Hall v. Fiat Chrysler Am. US LLC</i> , No. SACV2100762CJCDFMX, 2022 WL 17885693, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022).....	29
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	38
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10, 135 S. Ct. 346, 190 L.Ed.2d 309 (2014).....	38
<i>Kessel v. Leavitt</i> , 204 W. Va. 95, 511 S.E.2d 720 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Masinter v. WEBCO Co.</i> , 164 W. Va. 241, 262 S.E.2d 433 (1980).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Virginia</i> , 244 W. Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870 (2020).....	13, 23, 38
<i>Murphy v. Smallridge</i> , 196 W. Va. 35, 468 S.E.2d 167 (1996).....	38
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Pomeroy, Inc. v. Four Jaks, Inc.</i> , 11 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 196 W. Va. 208, 470 S.E.2d 162 (1996).....	18
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	14, 36
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Wood</i> , 154 W. Va. 431, 175 S.E.2d 637 (1970).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Small v. Clawges</i> , 231 W. Va. at 311, 745 S.E.2d at 202.....	27

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W. Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996).....	18
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992, 152 L.Ed.2d 1 (2002).....	38
<i>Tri-State Petroleum Corp. v. Coyne</i> , 240 W. Va. 542, 814 S.E.2d 205 (2018).....	32, 33
<i>Weinbaum v. Goldfarb, Whitman & Cohen</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 462 (Cal. App. June 27, 1996)	17, 18
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1, 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	29
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 31D-16-1604	32
W. Va. Code § 31D-8-831	31
W. Va. Code § 31D-8-831(a).....	31
W. Va. Code §§ 62-1D-1 to 16.....	27
W. Va. Code §31D-1-101	27, 29
Other Authorities	
15A C.J.S. <i>Conspiracy</i> § 1 (1967).....	16
15A C.J.S. <i>Conspiracy</i> § 1(1).....	15
15A C.J.S. <i>Conspiracy</i> § 19.....	21
Advisory Committee Report, October, 1955, Note to Rule 8(a)(2), 5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1201 (3rd Ed. 2020)	23
Black’s Law Dictionary 340 (6th ed. 1990).....	19
Rules	
W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a).....	12, 26
W. Va. R. App. P. 19(a).....	12
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 41	37
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2)	26

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 8(f)	26
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 9(a).....	28
